above occurred as of the date indicated, nor is it meant to be indicative of any anticipated financial position or
future results of operations that we will experience going forward. In addition, the accompanying unaudited pro
forma condensed combined income statement does not reflect any expected cost savings, synergies,
restructuring actions, non-recurring items or one-time transaction related costs that we expect to generate or
incur.

Percentages and figures presented herein may include rounding differences and therefore may not add up
precisely to the totals presented. All amounts presented are in millions of euros ("EURm") unless otherwise
noted.

99

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
For the year ended December 31, 2015
(in EUR millions, except per share data)

EURm

Nokia
2015

audited

Reclassi-
fication
(See “Note
2”)

Nokia
Historical

reclassified(1)
(See “Note

2”)

Alcatel
Lucent

reclassified
(See “Note

2”)

Pro forma
adjustment
Acquisition
of Alcatel

Lucent Notes

Pro forma
adjustment
Redemption

of Senior
Notes

(See “Note
4”)

Pro
forma

combined

Net sales

12,499

   12,499   14,117   (24)

3f
 -   26,592

Cost of sales

(7,046)

83   (6,963)   (9,233)   (489)
3b,c,d,f

 -   (16,685)

Gross profit

5,453

83 5,536   4,884   (513)

 -   9,907
Research and
development
expenses

(2,126)

46   (2,080)   (2,421)   (405)
3a,b,c

 -   (4,906)
Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses

(1,652)

(119)   (1,771)   (1,643)   (325)

3a,b,c,
e

 -   (3,739)
Other income
and expenses

13  13   (205)   -   -   (192)

Other income
236 (236)

Other expenses
(223) 223

Operating
profit

1,688

10 1,698   616   (1,243)   -   1,071

Share of results
of associated
companies

29

 29   2   -   -   31
Financial income
and expenses

(177)

  (187)   (343)   89

3g
  119   (322)

Profit before
tax

1,540

1,540   275   (1,154)

  119  780

Income tax
benefit/(expense)

(346)

  (346)   (24)   401

3h
   (46)  (15)

Profit from
continuing
operations

1,194

1,194   251   (753)   73  765

Attributable to:

Equity holders
of the parent

1,192

1,192   222   (744)   73  743

Non-
controlling
interests

2

   2   29   (9)   3a,b,d   -   22
Profit from
continuing
operations

1,194

1,194   251   (753)   73  765
Profit/(loss) for the year from discontinued operations attributable to:

Equity holders
of the parent

1,274

1,274   (16)   -   -   1,258

Non-
controlling
interests

-

  -   -   -   -   -
Profit/(loss) for
the year from
discontinued
operations

1,274

1,274   (16)   -   1,258
Profit for the year attributable to:

Equity holders
of the parent

2,466

2,466

206   (744)

73   2,001

Non-
controlling
interests

  2  2

29   (9)

-   22
Profit for the
year

2,468

2,468   235   (753)   73   2,023

100

Earnings per
share from
continuing
operations
(attributable to
equity holders
of the parent)

 EUR   EUR   EUR

Basic   0.32   0.32   0.08   0.14

Diluted   0.30   0.30   0.08   0.13
Average
number of
shares

 000s shares
 000s

[…]

therefore, considered a non-IFRS financial measure, which should not be viewed in isolation or as a substitute to
the IFRS financial measure. Companies do not calculate alternative performance measures in a uniform way,
and, therefore, the alternative performance measures presented or incorporated by reference in this Base
Prospectus may not be comparable with similarly named measures presented by other companies.

Pro forma non-IFRS operating profit excludes also those pro forma adjustments that do not have a continuing
impact on Nokia's post-acquisition results comprising transaction costs related to the Acquisition of Alcatel
Lucent, fair value adjustment on acquired inventory and depreciation and amortisation on the fair value
adjustment of acquired intangibles and property, plant and equipment and certain adjustments to accounting
estimates historically applied by Alcatel Lucent to align with those of Nokia.

The following table sets forth a reconciliation of Nokia's pro forma operating profit to non-IFRS pro forma
operating profit year ended 31 December 2015 with most significant adjustments detailed in the notes to the
reconciliation:

EURm
Pro forma
combined

Pro Forma
Non-IFRS
exclusions Notes

Pro forma
combined
Non-IFRS

Net sales   26,592 14 i) 26,606
Cost of sales (16,685) 521 ii) (16,164)
Gross profit 9,907 535  10,441
Research and development expenses (4,906) 438 iii) (4,468)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (3,739) 564 iv) (3,175)
Other income and expenses (192) 281 v) 89
Operating profit 1,071 1,817  2,887

i) The impact to the net sales relates to a reclassification from other income and expenses of EUR 14
million.

ii) The impact to the cost of sales mainly relates to the exclusion of the pro forma adjustment of EUR
509 million relating to the inventory fair value adjustment as disclosed under Note 3 (d), EUR 43
million relating to a change of estimate in Alcatel Lucent revenue recognition to Nokia's
estimation guidance, offset by a EUR 37 million by a divestment related cost of sales correction
(Nokia historical).

iii) The impact to the research and development expenses mainly relate to the exclusion of